A fixture in the Williamsburg community, Edgar Randall was employed at Williamsburg Christian Academy (WCA) from 1994-2004. He served as the Athletic Director, Physical Education teacher, Head Girls and Boys Basketball Coach, and Golf Coach. In the summer of 1994, Randall also started the Flying Eagles Basketball Camp and held that camp yearly at Williamsburg Christian Academy until his passing in 2019. The camp, now renamed the Edgar Randall Basketball Camp, continues at WCA under the direction of his sons, Brandon and Bryan.

While athletics was a big part of Coach's life, his impact wasn't confined to the court, course, or field. He was very involved in his church, New Zion Baptist Church in Williamsburg, VA. He served as a Deacon, Men's Ministry leader, Trustee, and Director of the Brethren Chorale, the church's male chorus. He also played drums for multiple choirs at New Zion. His love for God and others was evident for all to see. Many of his students recount hearing him share his favorite slogan, "God is good all the time, and all the time God is good."

Coach Randall fought the good fight, finished the race, and kept the faith, as written in 2 Timothy 4:7. And now Williamsburg Christian Academy and the Randall Family are delighted to announce the formation of the Edgar Randall Scholarship Fund to keep his memory and legacy alive. Each year, beginning in the summer of 2020, the Edgar Randall Scholarship Committee will review applications and award a scholarship to one or more students who exemplify characteristics that Coach Randall embodied:

- 1. Positive Attitude
- 2. Strong Work Ethic
- 3. Kind Heart
- 4. Spirit of Generosity
- 5. Unwavering Faith

Proverbs 22:1 tells us that, "A good name is more desirable than great riches; favor is better than silver and gold." Edgar was a man after God's own heart and his name will always be remembered in this way.

Eligibility Requirements

- Rising 9th and 10th grade students are eligible to apply and the scholarship will continue through their high school career at Williamsburg Christian Academy so long as the student continues to exemplify the characteristics outlined above.
- Must reside in the US or a US Territory.

The application process will be open from March 15th through May 15th. The Edgar Randall Scholarship Review Committee will review submissions and contact award recipients no later than June 1st.

Applicant's Legal Name in full:	
Permanent Address:	
Current school:	
Date of Birth:	
Current Grade Level:	Gender:
Applicant's Legal Guardian(s) Name:	
Legal Guardian(s) Address (if different):	
Phone Number:	_ Email:
Please submit the following documents electronically to: edgarrandallscholarship@williamsburgchristian.org.	

- Narrative statement from the applicant's viewpoint explaining how they exemplify the attributes of an Edgar Randall Scholar and a description of need for scholarship funding-minimum 1500 words. Please address a minimum of three attributes listed.
- 3 letters of reference (one from a leader in the applicant's faith community, one from a member of the applicant's local community, and one from a leader in the applicant's current school. Please utilize the Letter of Recommendation template.
- Transcripts from current school (unofficial is fine for application process)
- Resume outlining any community service, extracurricular activities, community involvement, faith community involvement, honors and awards, etc.

Deadline for all applications is May 15th, 2022. The scholarship review committee will begin the selection process in May. The review committee reserves the right to reach out to applicants to conduct a phone interview if necessary. Applicants who have been awarded the scholarship will be notified by June 1st, 2022.

If you have any questions regarding the Edgar Randall Scholarship Fund, the scholarship process or Williamsburg Christian Academy, please email edgarrandallscholarship@williamsburgchristian.org.

Please note, there are additional scholarships available at Williamsburg Christian Academy for families who qualify. These scholarships can be awarded in addition to the Edgar Randall Scholarship. Should the applicant who is selected qualify financially for any additional financial aid or scholarships offered through Williamsburg Christian Academy, the applicant's legal guardian(s) will work with the Admissions Director to complete the process.

Transportation to and from school is not provided as part of the scholarship award and is the responsibility of the applicant's legal guardian(s). The scholarship award is to be applied to base tuition only. The applicant's legal guardian(s) will maintain responsibility for the applicant's application processing fee, new student registration fee, new family fee, annual student fee and annual activities fee, and any school supplies needed.